On the Feasibility of S-band Transmission over G.654.E Fiber

John D. Downie⁽¹⁾, Petr Sterlingov⁽²⁾, Viacheslav Ivanov⁽²⁾, Hector De Pedro(3), Snigdharaj Mishra⁽⁴⁾, David Seddon⁽⁵⁾

⁽¹⁾ Corning Research and Development Corporation, 1 Riverfront Plaza, Corning, NY 14831 <u>downiejd@corning.com</u>

⁽²⁾ Corning SAS Suomen sivuliike, Helsinki, Finland

⁽³⁾ Corning Center for Fiber-Optic Testing, Painted Post, NY 14830

⁽⁴⁾ Corning Research and Development Corporation, Wilmington, NC 28405

⁽⁵⁾ Corning Optical Fiber and Cable, Hickory, NC, 28603

Abstract We investigate the performance of S-band transmission over a G.654.E optical fiber with cable cutoff up to 1520 nm. Modeling of higher order mode attenuation and MPI generation in representative cable deployment bend conditions demonstrates negligible impairment from MPI in realistic conditions. ©2023 The Author(s)

Introduction

As long-haul (LH) data traffic growth continues to grow rapidly, the optical communications industry continues to look for ways to increase the transmission capacity of optical fibers. Spectral efficiency (SE) has increased dramatically in the era of coherent transmission, but this has largely saturated and is not likely to increase significantly In this context, one approach to further [1]. increase fiber capacity is by increasing the number of spatial paths such as in multi-core fiber (MCF) or mode-division multiplexing in few-mode fiber (FMF) or multimode fiber (MMF) [2-5]. Another means for achieving fiber capacity increase is to transmit signals over wider optical bandwidths in single-core single-mode fibers [6,7]. This approach has the benefit of using conventional optical fiber with a well-established ecosystem and practices. Dense wavelength division multiplexing (DWDM) transmission over the C-band of erbium-doped fiber amplifiers (EDFAs) is of course the standard for LH transmission systems now, with some system operators moving to also use L-band transmission to essentially double fiber capacity [8]. After the L-band, the next logical wavelength band for LH transmission systems is the S-band, and S+C+L ultra-wideband (UWB) transmission systems are gaining research attention [9-11] as amplification options for the S-band mature [12].

To date, most UWB research has assumed the use of optical fibers with cable cutoff below the S-band such as G.652-compliant fibers. For the purposes of this work, we assume the S-band to cover the range of about 1450-1520 nm. However, a significant impairment suffered in UWB systems is stimulated Raman scattering (SRS) in which optical power is transferred from the S-band to the C-band and L-band. The adverse effects of SRS can be significantly

reduced using optical fibers with larger effective area (e.g. G.654.E fibers) that increase tolerance to optical nonlinear effects such as SRS [11]. Most consideration for UWBs systems has been given to G.652 fiber since its cable cutoff (CC) is ≤1260 nm and no issue of multipath interference (MPI) arises for S-band transmission. On the other hand, G.654.E fibers offer increased nonlinear tolerance as well as lower attenuation in many cases [13,14] but the G.654.E standard allows CC up to 1530 nm [15]. In this work, we address for the first time the question of S-band transmission in a commercially available G.654.E fiber and demonstrate via modeling that S-band transmission is very feasible with negligible expected impairment from MPI.

G.654.E Optical Fiber and its Characteristics

The optical fiber considered for this study is Corning[®] TXF[®] optical fiber. It is a G.654.E-compliant fiber with nominal attenuation at 1550 nm of 0.166 dB/km and effective area of 125 μ m². The larger effective area and lower attenuation of this fiber was found to enable 18% greater UWB transmission capacity compared to standard single-mode fiber in a previous study [11]. However, the potential effects of MPI in the S-band were not evaluated in [11]. As a G.654.E-compliant fiber, the cable cutoff can be up to 1530 nm, although we note that the manufacturer's upper limit for CC is 1520 nm.

For this study, we searched through the fiber manufacturing CC distribution statistics to identify three fiber samples with CC at the extreme upper end of the distribution. These fibers all had measured CC values of at least 1510 nm or higher and were in the 99th percentile or higher of the CC distribution. We then modeled the refractive index profiles of the fibers using a beam propagation method [16] to calculate the

attenuation of the higher order LP11 mode as a function of wavelength for a range of wavelengths below CC in the S-band. The LP11 attenuation was calculated for different bend conditions including straight-line and bend diameters of 80 mm, 165 mm, and 190 mm. The 80 mm diameter corresponds to the approximate loop diameter experienced in splice trays as well as the condition for CC measurements, while 165 mm diameters represent and 190 mm the approximate maximum bend conditions expected different loose-tube cable deployment in configurations. The measured and modeled CC values were within 5 nm for each fiber. Calculated LP11 attenuation values for the fibers in a straight-line condition, 165 mm bend diameter (cable condition), and 80 mm bend diameter are shown in Fig. 1. The 80 mm bend results are given in units of dB/loop while the others are in dB/km.



Fig. 1: LP₁₁ attenuation in 3 high-cutoff fibers for a) straightline, b) 165 mm bend diameter, c) 80 mm bend diameter.

For a continuous length of fiber with propagation below cutoff, the main two parameters that govern the growth of MPI during propagation are the distributed power coupling coefficient κ and the differential mode attenuation (DMA) defined as the excess higher order mode (LP₁₁) attenuation relative to the fundamental mode [17,18]. When the DMA is high, defined as $\Delta \alpha^2 >> 4\kappa^2$, then the MPI can be calculated as

$$MPI = \frac{\kappa^2 L}{\Delta \alpha} \tag{1}$$

where $\Delta \alpha$ is the DMA given in linear units /km, L is the fiber length, and κ is also in units of /km. MPI is defined here as the ratio of the total power of interfering terms to the fundamental signal power at the output of a span, akin to crosstalk in MCF. These interfering terms are generated by signal light that couples from the fundamental to a higher order mode, propagates for some distance, and then couples back to the fundamental mode with a delay because of the difference in the propagation constants. We calculated the DMA from the LP11 attenuation from the index profiles as shown in Fig. 1. In order to estimate the coupling coefficient κ , we first made MPI measurements and used the predicted DMA according to Eq. 1. The MPI measurements [18,19] were made on two of the three high-cutoff fibers loaded onto 370 mm diameter measurement spools to have low enough DMA that the MPI would be measurable over a ~50 km fiber length. The results of the coupling coefficient calculations from these measurements over the range from 1400-1480 nm are shown in Fig. 2. It was not possible to obtain accurate MPI data above 1480 nm because the results were at the level of back-toback results limited by the noise floor of the measurements. The average κ value was determined to be about $7x10^{-4}$ /km.



Fig. 2: Fiber coupling coefficient calculated from MPI measurements and LP₁₁ attenuation predictions.

MPI modeling of S-band Transmission

Of these three fibers at the extreme upper end of the CC distribution, Fiber 3 shows the lowest S-band LP_{11} attenuation behaviour in Fig.1 and would thus be the most likely to promote MPI



Fig. 3: Schematic diagram of an optical span comprised of 5 km sections with splices between each section.

growth and performance impairment from MPI. We therefore chose to use this fiber as a worstcase example to model potential MPI generation in LH terrestrial systems. An illustration of a modeled span is shown in Fig. 3. The distance between splices was 5 km with an average splice loss of 0.05 dB. The general parameters of the MPI modeling are given in Table 1. To be conservative, we modeled a κ value more than double the estimated value from the MPI We also assumed that the measurements. discrete coupling coefficient from LP₀₁ to LP₁₁ at splice points represented the full amount of loss, and that light in the LP₁₁ mode coupled back to LP₀₁ with the same coefficient given by

$$\varepsilon = 1 - 10^{-L_{splice}/10} \tag{2}$$

where L_{splice} is the splice loss in dB.

Table 1: MPI Syste	em Modeling Parameters
--------------------	------------------------

Parameter	Value
R _{cable} (mm)	82.5, 95
R _{splice} (mm)	40
#loops on each side of a splice	4
Splice loss to self (dB)	0.05
Splice loss to G.652 fiber at	0.2
span ends (dB)	
Coupling coef. κ (/km)	1.5x10 ⁻³

Results of the MPI modeling are given in Fig. 4. We modeled four conditions corresponding to purely straight-line deployment with splices but no fiber loops in splice trays, straight-line deployment including the fiber loops in the splice locations, 190 mm bend diameter (cable condition) including splices and loops, and 165 mm diameter (another cable condition) including splices and loops. The MPI results are given in units of dB/km, and the x-axis is the wavelength relative to CC. If CC = 1520 nm, then -70 nm relative to that is 1450 nm and at the far blue end of the S-band. We observe that at this relative wavelength (i.e. 1450 nm), the expected level of MPI in cabled conditions is less than -70 dB/km, and is even smaller for longer wavelengths. Similar to crosstalk, this level of distributed MPI would produce an SNR penalty significantly less than 0.1 dB for LH terrestrial systems [20,21].



Fig. 4: MPI results as a function of wavelength below cable cutoff for four different deployment conditions.

Summary and Conclusions

We have modeled the deployment of a G.654.E fiber with CC up to 1520 nm for potential MPI generation in S-band transmission. We first evaluated three fibers in terms of higher order mode attenuation selected from the extreme upper end of the manufacturing distribution (at least 99th percentile) with measured cable cutoffs close to 1520 nm. We then modeled MPI generation in the fiber with the lowest LP11 attenuation and thus most likely to exhibit MPI during transmission. We found that even in a worst case where an entire link is comprised of this fiber, the expected MPI levels in the S-band in cabled conditions are below -70 dB/km and would result in negligible SNR penalty or capacity loss. In practice, real spans and links would be comprised of fiber sections representing the full cable cutoff manufacturing distribution and would therefore exhibit MPI generation levels far lower than this worst case modeled. The results strongly suggest that S-band transmission is feasible over this G.654.E fiber as deployed in cables without signal degradation from MPI.

References

- P. J. Winzer, K. Nakajima and C. Antonelli, "Scaling Optical Fiber Capacities [Scanning the Issue]," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 110, no. 11, pp. 1615-1618, Nov. 2022, doi: <u>10.1109/JPROC.2022.3212229</u>.
- [2] T. Hayashi, Y. Tamura, H. Sakuma, Y. Koyano, T. Hasegawa, "Low-Loss Multi-core Fibers for Submarine Transmission," *Proceedings SubOptic 2019*, New Orleans, LA. 2019, paper OP10-3.
- [3] M. Takahashi, K. Maeda, K. Aiso, K. Mukasa, R. Sugizaki, D. Soma, H. Takahashi, T. Tsuritani, M. Mitrovic, B. Palsdottir, Y. Arashitani, "Uncoupled 4-core Fibre with Ultra-Low Loss and Low Inter Core Crosstalk," 2020 European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Brussels, Belgium, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: <u>10.1109/ECOC48923.2020.9333161</u>.
- [4] H. Takeshita, K. Nakamura, Y. Matsuo, T. Inoue, D. Masuda, T. Hiwatashi, K. Hosokawa, Y. Inada, E. Le Tailandier de Gabory, "First Demonstration of Uncoupled 4-Core Multicore Fiber in a Submarine Cable Prototype with Integrated Multicore EDFA," *Optical Fiber Communications Conference (OFC)*, 2022, paper M4B.1.
- [5] G. Rademacher, R. S. Luis, B. J. Puttnam, N. K. Fontaine, M. Mazur, H. Chen, R. Ryf, D. Neilson, D. Dahl, J. Carpenter, P. Sillard, F. Achten, M. Bigot, J. Sakaguchi, H. Furukawa, "1.53 Peta-bit/s C-Band Transmission in a 55-Mode Fiber," *European Conf. on Optical Comm. (ECOC) 2022*, paper Th3C.3, 2022.
- [6] A. Ferrari, A. Napoli, J. K. Fischer, N. Costa, A. D'Amico, J. Pedro, W. Forysiak, E. Pincemin, A. Lord, A. Stavdas, J. P. F.-P. Gimenez, G. Roelkens, N. Calabretta, S. Abrate, B. Sommerkorn-Krombholz, V. Curri, "Assessment on the Achievable Through-Put of Multi-Band ITU-T G.652.D Fiber Transmission Systems," *Journal of Lightwave Technology*, vol. 38, no. 16, pp. 4279-4291, 15 Aug.15, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2020.2989620.
- [7] E. Pincemin, "Towards Multi-Band WDM Systems with Hundreds of Terabit/s Transported on one Single-Mode Fiber," 2021 IEEE Photonics Society Summer Topicals Meeting Series (SUM), Cabo San Lucas, Mexico, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SUM48717.2021.9505739.
- [8] M. Cantono, R. Schmogrow, M. Newland, V. Vusirikala, T. Hofmeister, "Opportunities and Challenges of C+L Transmission Systems," *Journal of Lightwave Technology*, vol. 38, no. 5, pp. 1050-1060, 1 March1, 2020, doi: <u>10.1109/JLT.2019.2959272</u>.
- T. Hoshida V. Curri, L. Galdino, D. T. Neilson, W. Forysiak, J. K. Fischer, T. Kato, P. Poggiolini, "Ultrawideband Systems and Networks: Beyond C + L-Band," in *Proceedings of the IEEE*, vol. 110, no. 11, pp. 1725-1741, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2022.3202103.
- [10] D. Semrau, E. Sillekens, R. I. Killey and P. Bayvel, "The Benefits of Using the S-Band in Optical Fiber Communications and How to Get There," 2020 IEEE Photonics Conference (IPC), Vancouver, BC, Canada, 2020, pp. 1-2, doi: <u>10.1109/IPC47351.2020.9252426</u>.
- [11] V. V. Ivanov, P. M. Sterlingov, S. K. Mishra, J. D. Downie and S. Makovejs, "Effective Area Tilt Impact In S+C+L Band Long-Haul Fiber Optic Transmission Systems," 2022 Optical Fiber Communications Conference and Exhibition (OFC), San Diego, CA, USA, 2022, pp. 01-03.
- [12] L. Rapp and M. Eiselt, "Optical Amplifiers for Multi–Band Optical Transmission Systems," in Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 1579-1589, 15 March15, 2022, doi: <u>10.1109/JLT.2021.3120944</u>.

- [13] J. D. Downie, S. Makovejs, N. Kaliteevskiy, J. Hurley, S. Wright, C. Towery, "Transmission Performance of Large Aeff Ultra-Low-Loss Terrestrial Fibre in 200 Gb/s EDFA and Raman-Assisted Systems," 2017 European Conference on Optical Communication (ECOC), Gothenburg, Sweden, 2017, pp. 1-3, doi: <u>10.1109/ECOC.2017.8345898</u>.
- [14] H. Li, X. Cui, D. Ge, D. Wang, R. Wang, H. Zou, Z. Liu, D. Zhang, M. Si, J. Sun, Y. Li, L. Gu, Z. Xiao, J. Zhu, N. Wang, S. Liu, "Real-time Demonstration of 12-λx800-Gb/s Single-carrier 90.5-GBd DP-64QAM-PCS Coherent Transmission over 1122-km Ultra-low-loss G.654.E Fiber," *European Conf. on Optical Comm. (ECOC) 2021*, Bordeaux, France, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ECOC52684.2021.9606039.
- [15] Recommendation ITU-T G.654 (2020).
- [16] R. Scarmozzino, A. Gopinath, R. Pregla and S. Helfert, "Numerical techniques for modeling guided-wave photonic devices," in IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 150-162, Jan.-Feb. 2000, <u>doi: 10.1109/2944.826883</u>.
- [17] J. D. Downie, M. Mlejnek, I. Roudas, W. A. Wood, A. Zakharian, J. Hurley, S. Mishra, F. Yaman, S. Zhang, E. Ip, and Y.-K. Huang, "Quasi-Single-Mode Fiber Transmission for Optical Communications," in *IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics*, vol. 23, no. 3, pp. 31-42, May-June 2017, Art no. 4400312, doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2016.2617208.
- [18] J. D. Downie, W. A. Wood, J. Hurley, M. Mlejnek, I. Roudas, A. Zakharian, S. Mishra, F. Yaman, S. Zhang, E. Ip, Y.-K. Huang, "Quasi-Single-Mode Fiber Transmission for Submarine Systems," *Proceedings SubOptic 2016*, Dubai, U.A.E., paper Th1A.3.
- [19] J. D. Downie, J. Hurley, I. Roudas, K. Koreshkov and M. Mlejnek, "MPI Measurements of quasi-single-mode fibers," 2015 IEEE Photonics Conference (IPC), Reston, VA, USA, 2015, pp. 273-274, <u>doi:</u> 10.1109/IPCon.2015.7323553.
- [20] T. Hayashi, Y. Tamura, H. Sakuma, Y. Koyano, T. Hasegawa, "Low-Loss Multi-Core Fibers for Submarine Transmission," *Proceedings SubOptic 2019*, New Orleans, LA, paper OP10-3.
- [21] J. M. Gené and P. J. Winzer, "A Universal Specification for Multicore Fiber Crosstalk," in *IEEE Photonics Technology Letters*, vol. 31, no. 9, pp. 673-676, 1 May1, 2019, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2019.2903717.